CHAPTER 630 NONOPERATOR'S IDENTIFICATION

[Prior to 6/3/87, see Transportation Department[820]—(07,C)Ch 12]

761—630.1(321) General information.

- **630.1(1)** The department shall issue a nonoperator's identification card only to an Iowa resident who does not have a driver's license. However, a card may be issued to a person holding a temporary permit under Iowa Code section 321.181.
- **630.1(2)** Information concerning the nonoperator's identification card is available at any driver's license examination station, or at the address in 761—600.2(17A).

761—630.2(321) Application and issuance.

- **630.2(1)** An applicant for a nonoperator's identification card shall complete and sign an application form at a driver's license examination station. The signature shall be without qualification and shall contain only the applicant's usual signature without any other titles, characters or symbols.
- 630.2(2) The applicant shall present proof of age, identity and social security number as required by rule 761—601.5(321). Submission of parental consent is also required in accordance with rule 761—601.6(321).
- **630.2(3)** The nonoperator's identification card shall be coded for identification only, as explained on the reverse side of the card. The county number shall indicate the county of residence. The card shall expire five years from the date of issue if the applicant is under the age of 70.
- **630.2(4)** Upon the request of the cardholder, the department shall indicate on the nonoperator's identification card the presence of a medical condition, that the cardholder is a donor under the uniform anatomical gift law, or that the cardholder has in effect a medical advance directive.
- **630.2(5)** The issuance fee is \$5. However, no issuance fee shall be charged for a person whose license has been suspended for incapability pursuant to rule 761—615.14(321) or who has been denied further licensing in lieu of a suspension for incapability pursuant to rule 761—615.4(321).
 - 630.2(6) This subrule establishes the criteria for waiver or refund of fees.
- a. The department may waive payment of or refund the fee for a renewal or duplicate of a nonoperator's identification card if:
- (1) An error occurs during the issuance process and is discovered by the applicant at the time of issuance. However, the fee shall not be waived or refunded if the error is discovered by department staff and is corrected within the 30-minute time period specified in subparagraph (3).
- (2) An error occurs during the issuance process and is discovered during the edit process of updating the identification record, and the error requires the applicant to return to the driver's license station to have the error corrected.
- (3) The applicant is required to wait more than 30 minutes to renew a nonoperator's identification card or obtain a duplicate card. This 30-minute time period is determined by using an automated customer numbering system that monitors waiting time.
- b. The department shall not waive payment of or refund a fee if the applicant does not have in the applicant's possession at the time of application the previously issued nonoperator's identification card.
 - c. The department shall not waive payment of or refund fees for new applications.
 - d. Rescinded IAB 11/8/06, effective 12/13/06.
- 630.2(7) A person who seeks a nonoperator's identification card that is compliant with the REAL ID Act of 2005, 49 U.S.C. § 30301 note, as further defined in 6 CFR Part 37 ("REAL ID nonoperator's identification card"), must meet and comply with all lawful requirements for an Iowa nonoperator's identification card, and must also meet and comply with all application and documentation requirements set forth at 6 CFR Part 37, including but not limited to documentation of identity, date of birth, social security number, address of principal residence, and evidence of lawful status in the United States. Documents and information provided to fulfill REAL ID requirements must be verified as required in 6 CFR 37.13. An applicant for a REAL ID nonoperator's identification card is subject to a mandatory facial image capture that meets the requirements of 6 CFR 37.11(a). A REAL ID nonoperator's identification

card may not be issued, reissued, or renewed except as permitted in 6 CFR Part 37 and may not be issued, reissued, or renewed by any procedure, in any circumstance, to any person, or for any term prohibited under 6 CFR Part 37. The information on the front of any REAL ID nonoperator's identification card must include all information and markings required by 6 CFR 37.17. Nothing in this subrule requires a person to obtain a REAL ID nonoperator's identification card.

[ARC 8339B, IAB 12/2/09, effective 12/21/09; ARC 8514B, IAB 2/10/10, effective 3/17/10]

761—630.3(321) Duplicate card.

630.3(1) Lost or destroyed card. To replace a nonoperator's identification card that is lost or destroyed, the cardholder shall submit Form 430052 and proof of age, identity and social security number. The replacement fee is \$3.

630.3(2) *Voluntary replacement.* To voluntarily replace a nonoperator's identification card, the cardholder shall surrender to the department the card to be replaced. The reasons a card may be voluntarily replaced and any additional supporting documentation required are the same as those listed in subrule 761—605.11(2), paragraphs "a" to "f." The fee for voluntary replacement is \$1.

761—630.4(321) Cancellation. The department shall cancel a nonoperator's identification card upon receipt of evidence that the person was not entitled or is no longer entitled to a card, failed to give correct information, committed fraud in applying or used the card unlawfully.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 321.189, 321.190, 321.192, 321.195, 321.216, 321.216A, 321.216B and 321.216C, the REAL ID Act of 2005 (49 U.S.C. Section 30301 note) and 6 CFR Part 37.

```
[Filed 12/28/76, Notice 11/3/76—published 1/12/77, effective 2/16/77]
           [Filed emergency 6/20/84—published 7/18/84, effective 7/1/84]
         [Filed 5/11/87, Notice 3/11/87—published 6/3/87, effective 7/8/87]
        [Filed 1/20/88, Notice 12/2/87—published 2/10/88, effective 3/16/88]
       [Filed 9/21/89, Notice 7/26/89—published 10/18/89, effective 11/22/89]
           [Filed emergency 6/7/90—published 6/27/90, effective 7/1/90]
       [Filed 12/18/91, Notice 11/13/91—published 1/8/92, effective 2/12/92]
       [Filed 11/1/95, Notice 9/27/95—published 11/22/95, effective 12/27/95]
      [Filed 10/30/96, Notice 9/25/96—published 11/20/96, effective 12/25/96]
       [Filed 1/21/98, Notice 12/17/97—published 2/11/98, effective 3/18/98]
      [Filed 10/28/98, Notice 9/23/98—published 11/18/98, effective 12/23/98]
 [Filed emergency 7/20/00 after Notice 6/14/00—published 8/9/00, effective 7/24/00]
        [Filed 6/19/02, Notice 4/17/02—published 7/10/02, effective 8/14/02]
       [Filed 10/11/06, Notice 8/30/06—published 11/8/06, effective 12/13/06]
          [Filed Emergency ARC 8339B, IAB 12/2/09, effective 12/21/09]
[Filed ARC 8514B (Notice ARC 8342B, IAB 12/2/09), IAB 2/10/10, effective 3/17/10]
```